
[image: image1.png]



Metropolitan King County Council

Budget & Fiscal Management Committee

Agenda Item No.:
  2  



Date:           November 30, 2005
Proposed No.:       2005-0493


Prepared By:   Patrick Hamacher 









  Monica Clarke

STAFF REPORT
SUBJECT:

Discussion of and possible action on the 4th Quarter Operating Omnibus which authorizes $8.4 million in supplemental budget authority. 
SUMMARY:

King County’s 2005 adopted budget totals $3.4 billion. Of this amount, $2.45 billion represents the operating budget and $942 million represents the capital budget.  Of the $2.45 billion operating budget, the General Fund accounts for $539 million while non-General Fund operating expenditures total $1.9 billion.

Since the beginning of 2005, the Executive has requested and the Council has approved a total of $22.4 million in supplemental appropriation authority for the operating budget.  Adoption of the proposed ordinance would approve an additional $8.4 million in supplemental budget authority and bring the total 2005 operating budget to $2.48 billion, a net increase of $31 million over the adopted budget.  The operating budget is summarized below in Table 1.

Table 1: 2005 King County Operating Budget Summary

	
	2005

Adopted Operating

Budget
	Supplemental Appropriations Approved in 2005
	Proposed Ordinance 2005-0493

	Revised 2005 Budget


	General Fund
	$539,388,894
	$16,442,328
	$1,450,974
	$557,282,196 

	Other Funds
	1,909,831,556
	5,985,790
	6,992,135
	1,922,809,481

	Total
	$2,449,220,450
	$22,428,118
	$8,443,109
	$2,480,091,677 


ANALYSIS:

1. SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS – GENERAL FUND 
$1,450,974
A. Salary and Wage Contingency - (1,133,996) This action would disappropriate $906,902 to fund increased overtime expenditures and technical corrections in the Department of Adult and Juvenile Detention. This is an action required to program salary and wage contingency. 
B. Adult and Juvenile Detention – 1,133,996 
· Approval would appropriate $906,902 to fund additional overtime Expenditures. Overtime expenditures have been a focus of the DAJD budget for some time. The necessity of staffing posts in the jail creates an ongoing need for overtime. The majority of overtime is used filling required posts while the assigned employee is on leave. There is further analysis on this issued included below. 
· $227,094 related to errors in the calculation of overtime pay for officers who are “gun qualified.” Since 2000 officers qualified to carry firearms have been paid a premium above their base salaries. In calculating overtime, an error was made which omitted this premium.  This action would correct that error and make the officers whole.  This item was added after transmittal via a supplemental communication from the Office of Management & Budget and will require an amendment to the proposed ordinance.  Further analysis is included below.
Overtime $906,902
The executive is proposing to disappropriate $906,902 from Salary and Wage Contingency to pay for overtime salary costs for the Department of Adult and Juvenile Detention (DAJD).  DAJD is responsible for the operation of two adult detention facilities that house approximately 2,390 inmates on an average daily basis, the community corrections division that manages approximately 5,000 offenders annually on programs that are alternatives to secure detention, and a juvenile secure detention facility that houses 100 offender youth on an average daily basis.  The department is primarily funded through the Current Expense Fund (CX).  DAJD also is supported by $19.3 million in revenues from a variety of federal, state, and city sources.  The department has recently contracted with the state Department of Corrections (DOC) to house felony inmates.  

Although these revenues support the department, DAJD required supplemental requests in the third quarter omnibus for higher than anticipated expenditures, as shown in the table below:  

Table 2: DAJD 2005 Supplemental Appropriations
	Reason
	Amount

	Increased Populations
	637,095

	Andress Cases
	214,354

	24/7 post restoration due to ITR
	149,183

	Military Leave Reservists
	373,690

	Technology Plan
	75,000

	Integrated Regional Jail System Study
	140,000

	Total
	1,589,322


None of the previous supplemental requests listed in Table 2 included overtime costs.  (Overtime expenditures have consistently been a significant portion of the department’s budget and are delineated in Table 3 on page 4.)  The necessity of staffing specified posts twenty-four hours a day seven days a week with a fixed number of approved FTEs creates an ongoing need for overtime.  While some of the department’s overtime has been used to meet the additional requirements of the increased state inmate population in detention, the majority of the department’s overtime results from filling required posts because the assigned employee is on leave.  
The Executive’s transmittal letter states that 86 percent of the paid overtime hours through September 30, 2005 were for corrections officers staffing required posts.  The posts were vacant for a variety of reasons including employees on unscheduled leave, military leave, and attrition.  However, according to the department, unscheduled leave accounted for 55% of the correction officer overtime, which is significantly more than historical trends indicated would be used.  Consequently, the department is making this supplemental request. 

The DAJD overtime budget has grown significantly.  The issue was raised earlier this year and at the direction of the BFM Chair, council staff met with DAJD staff in June to discuss reasons for increased use of mandatory overtime.  At that time, DAJD staff linked the overtime usage to vacancies, training lag for new recruits, military leave, and higher than normal populations.  Higher populations were attributed to increased felony violation offenders generated by the revenue backed contract with the state Department of Corrections (DOC).  According to the DAJD October 2005 monthly scorecard secure detention populations were over target for five consecutive months, March through July.  The population increases resulted in a need to double bunk 9 units at the Regional Justice Center (RJC).  The increased units required 5.4 additional officers per unit.  The need is now reduced to 6 units.  

In June, DAJD staff assured council staff that they were continuing to monitor populations on a daily basis and to continue to work to normalize overtime levels.  DAJD addressed the problem by moving DOC inmates – over the contractual amount - to other counties and to increase recruitment to fill vacancies.  Council staff has consistently monitored vacancy reports which show that the department is recruiting and training new personnel.  The department has recruited for 48 positions through the year; thirty-one of those positions have been filled, with 17 currently in progress.  (It should be noted that it takes approximately six months from hiring to full activation for officers, which must complete testing, training, and evaluations through the six month process.)  Consequently, corrections officers hired in response to council’s July inquiries would not be fully activated until December.  

However, additional overtime costs have not been shown in the Executive’s quarterly reports, which are designed to indicate variances in quarterly expenditure allotments.  The reports do not point to potential problems.  This is contrary to the purpose of the report and should raise a cautionary flag about the report‘s validity.  
Additionally, the Integrated Security Project (ISP) is continuing in the jail and has been delayed six and a half months.  The first budgetary effects of the delays were seen in the third quarter omnibus ordinance.  DAJD requested $149,183 to cover staffing costs (including overtime) of one 24/7 post.  The ISP capital budget includes funding for officer escorts for construction crews and inmate movement.  Therefore, the capital budget is funding the costs of the officers necessary for ISP related issues.  However, the “pool” of corrections officers staffs both normal jail operation and ISP construction.  It is currently unclear whether the on-going FMD negotiated delays in the ISP project will deplete the number of available officers and therefore, adversely affect the overtime staffing concerns highlighted in this staff report.  
Historically, DAJD budgeted overtime has not reflected actual usage.  Actual expenditures have exceeded budgeted amounts, as shown in the table below that was drawn from the county’s ARMS system:  

Table 3: Budget – Actual DAJD Overtime Budgets
	Year
	Budget
	Actual
	Difference
	Percent over budget

	2000
	4,715,301
	5,224,715
	509,414
	10%

	2001
	3,506,009
	5,658,776
	2,152,767
	38%

	2002
	3,598,493
	4,026,045
	427,552
	11%

	2003
	2,640,193
	4,549,146
	1,908,953
	42%

	2004
	3,500,960
	6,389,589
	2,888,629
	45%

	2005 YTD
	4,361,814
	6,714,965
	2,353,151
	35%


In the past, overtime costs appear to have been covered by DAJD within their expenditure authority, through the use of salary savings.  Per the fiscal note, a portion of the overtime costs are absorbed within current appropriation authority through other line item savings, but those savings are not sufficient to cover the full impact of the overtime costs.  At the present rate, DAJD is on pace to spend at least $7.3 million in 2005, a variance of about 67% over what is currently budgeted.  Since 2000, overtime costs in DAJD have increased 40%.  While the County Council does not make appropriation decisions at the line-item level, it appears that DAJD has not accurately budgeted overtime expenditures for the past several years.  
DAJD reports that the department plans to implement an action plan to correct the unscheduled overtime usage.  DAJD is working with the Human Resources Division (HRD) and other county staff to:

· Institute a departmental attendance policy

· Establish a committee to review workplace injuries and programs

· Participate in a non-occupational injury review to ensure return to work as quickly as possible 

· Develop a transitional duty policy and procedures to ensure departmental compliance

Although DAJD reports that these actions will be taken, several questions remain regarding the department’s appropriate level of overtime for staffing the jail’s 24/7 posts:  

· Is the department staffing at the appropriate levels?  

· Is the department budgeting for overtime at the appropriate levels?  

· Are vacancies being filled in a timely manner?  

· How can the department better manage employee use of overtime?  

Possible Audit and Work Program for 2006
Due to the significant on-going problem with budgeting for overtime costs, the budget leadership team has asked that the Council Auditor add this item to their 2006 work program.  The specific audit of overtime usage in DAJD will address many of the issues contained in this supplemental request.  However, a more in-depth analysis of overtime usage throughout county government may provide insightful information regarding ways the County can control costs.  In keeping with the budget theme of “measuring up” this action could be added to the BFM work plan for 2006.  The committee staff can work with members and executive staff to determine a methodology for conducting the study.  
Compensation Error $227,094

The department is also requesting $227,094 (funded from a disappropriation from Salary & Wage Contingency) to fix errors made in payroll calculations over the past several years. Certain DAJD adult detention corrections officers are certified to carry guns by complying with testing procedures that are required twice yearly and by completing a defined number of practice shooting hours.  In 2000, gun certification became a negotiated item with the corrections officers’ guild.  (Other enhanced pay items include longevity, education, language skills, and field training.)  As a result, these officers are eligible for a gun premium added to their wages, at 3% since 2002.  In earlier years it started at 1% and grew to the maximum amount.  

While the department has been paying the premium to corrections officers who are eligible, the premium was not implemented into enhanced overtime calculations because the correct payroll coding to include it was inadvertently omitted.  

The executive is proposing to disappropriate an additional $227,094 from Salary and Wage Contingency to pay for this enhanced overtime costs.  This request will pay back overtime premium amounts from 10/16/2002 through 2005, as shown in Table 4:  

Table 4: Summary of Compensation Errors
	Time Period
	Amount

	2002   (10/16/02 to 12/31/02) 
	8,320

	2003
	58,272

	2004
	80,341

	2005   (through 10/31/05)
	80,162

	Total
	227,094


As of the November 20, 2005 payroll, the gun premium was fully implemented in paychecks for enhanced overtime pay.  Consequently, the 2005 cost adjustment is calculated only through October 2005.  

Staff has examined the financial plan and the Executive’s quarterly reports and has confirmed with the Office of Management and Budget staff that there is sufficient salary and wage contingency funds available to cover the total $1,133,996 request.  

C. Jail Health Services - 1,039,090 The supplemental request for jail health services involves two transactions.
· $110,298 Supplemental appropriation for off-site medical services.  The purpose of this supplemental request is to fund greater-than-expected costs related to off-site medical services for inmates at both JHS facilities, King County Correctional Facility and Regional Justice Center. The monthly bills for off-site services have been greater than expected during the year. The department is estimating that this appropriation will be needed to complete the year’s costs. Specific needs of individual patients can alter the estimates for this cost. For example, a single patient on dialysis can incur charges of $7,000 per month. This item is budgeted at $143,000. This relatively low budget estimate leaves the appropriation very susceptible to being affected by large costs associated with off-site services. 
· $928,792 Technical Correction The second quarter omnibus ordinance included technical corrections to County budgets for COLA, workers compensation, and PERS rate adjustments.  In particular, the State legislature set a PERS contribution rate significantly less than the rate that was included in the County’s adopted 2005 budget; this led to disappropriations in the second quarter omnibus for most County appropriation units.  The second quarter omnibus included disappropriations of ($1,050,156) for Jail Health and ($121,364) for Public Health related to these changes.  However, the numbers for the two appropriation units were transposed.  Correcting the error requires an additional disappropriation to Public Health of ($928,792) in the fourth quarter omnibus to bring the total 2005 adjustment to ($1,050,156).  Similarly, the fourth quarter omnibus includes an appropriation to Jail Health of $928,792 to bring their total 2005 adjustment to ($121,364). No reduction to the CX transfer to Public Health is associated with this ($928,792) disappropriation.  Earlier this year in the third quarter omnibus ordinance, the Council approved $1.25 million in additional 2005 CX support for Public Health.  The level of this transfer was determined based on the Public Health budget containing correct salary and benefit adjustments.  Therefore, a reduction in the CX transfer is not proposed
D. HUMAN SERVICE TRANSFERS – $150,000 There is a modest increase to fund a capital campaign at the Senior Center of West Seattle. Due to double budgeting, this entry appears again in the next section.   
E. COMMUNITY SERVICES DIVISION – $150,000 This is the double budgeting offset for the Senior Center of West Seattle capital campaign. 
F. PUBLIC HEALTH and EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES TRANSFERS - $99,384 This appropriation transfers General Fund dollars to the Public Health fund for the purpose of funding the Uninsured Children Initiative Feasibility Study. More information is included later in the staff report. 
G. BUSINESS RELATIONS & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT - $12,500 There is a modest increase in this appropriation unit to fund America’s Foundation for Chess. 
2. NON-GENERAL FUND SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS 
$6,992,135
A. ROADS DIVISION - $1,950,000 (Revenue Backed) This revenue-backed appropriation is required for additional work as requested by contract cities for overlay and road maintenance work and by the Parks Division for work the Road Services Division is performing for them on the Snoqualmie Valley Trail Restoration project. A breakdown of the increases is included as Attachment 3. 
B. Public Health – ($829,408) There are two entries for Public Health. The net of these two transactions will be a disappropriation of $829,408. 
· $99,384 Uninsured Children Initiative Feasibility Study – This additional appropriation would fund a study on uninsured children that has been initiated by the County Executive.  In King County in 2004, about four percent of those less than 18 years of age are uninsured – totaling about 16,000 children.  The study will look at the number of uninsured children in King County and their characteristics, with an eye toward determining how to ensure children have access to early preventive services and needed health care.  Any recommendations coming out of the study that would require additional funds would be reviewed by the Council through a supplemental appropriation in 2006 before they could be implemented.

· ($928,792) Technical Correction This is the accounting offset for the PERS and COLA error which was previously discussed under the General Fund section of this staff report. 
C. Public Transportation - $1,518,217 The Transit Budget includes two transactions.
· ($47,783) decrease Long-term Lease  This decrease to the Transit budget is offset by a corresponding  $47,782 increase to the DOT Director’s Office. This is a technical correction due to an inaccurate statement of the cost of long-term leases. Transit was overstated and DOT Director’s Office was understated, this corrects the error. 
· $1,566,000 Transit has revised their projected average cost of ultra low sulfur diesel fuel for 2005, the resulting change caused a need for an increase by this amount. The ongoing problem of increase fuel costs continues with this supplemental and is discussed later. 

D. Dot Director’s Office $47,783 This appropriation is the offset of the reduction in the Transit budget above. Transit long-term leases were over-estimated and DOT Director’s Office underestimated. This corrects the error. 

E. Wasterwater Equipment Rental & Revolving Fund - $52,000 This appropriation is necessary due to higher than budget fuel prices This increased authority will not affect 2005 rental rates, as those are set by 2003 actual usage. 
F. EQUIPMENT REPAIR & REPLACEMENT (ER&R) - $157,000 The Public Works Equipment Repair & Replacement revolving fund requests this additional appropriation due to higher than budget fuel prices. Once again, the 2005 rates are based upon 2003 actual use and will therefore not be affected by this increased budgetary authority. 
G. MOTOR POOL ER&R - $420,000 The Motor Pool Equipment Rental and Replacement revolving fund requests $420,000 in additional budget authority due to higher than budgeted fuel prices. 2005 rental rates are based upon 2003 actual expenditures and will therefore not be affected by this increase. 
H. UNLIMITED GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND FUND - $3,676,543 The budgeted debt service payment is associated with the voter approved Harborview bonds issued in late 2004 (Harborview Bond Project).  The Harborview debt was issued after the draft Executive proposed budget was prepared and it was inadvertently excluded from the 2005 Executive Proposed budget sent to Council.  The revenues to support the debt service payment are part of the voter approved property tax levy and so General Fund is unaffected.  This appropriation will provide the County with the budget authority to make the debt service payment. 
Possible Work Program Items
This supplemental appropriations package includes $2.195 million in additional request for fuel due to higher than budgeted actual expenses. 
During 2005, there was a $.20/gallon difference between what Metro Transit and the Motor Pool were estimating for diesel costs. In the recently adopted 2006 budget, that gap has narrowed to $.05/gallon.  While it can be noted that fuel costs escalated substantially between the time that the 2005 proposed budget was transmitted and the current levels of today, it may prove valuable for the Budget and Fiscal Management Committee to add an analysis of the methodology used to determine fuel costs to the 2006 committee work plan.  
NEXT STEPS: 

At the direction of the Chair, striking amendment S1 and title amendment T1 are being prepared for committee consideration. 

INVITED: 

Bob Cowan, Director, Office of Management & Budget
Reed Holtgeerts, Director, DAJD

Pat Presson, DAJD

Karen Pool-Norby, PAO-Civil Division

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Proposed Ordinance 2005-0493, with attachments
2. Transmittal Letter dated 11/10/2005
3. Roads revenue backed increases

4. DAJD Gun Premium Payment fiscal note

PAGE  
1
O:\staffreportmaster\Hamacher\4th Qtr Quarter Op Omnibus sr 11-30-05.doc

_919829133

